exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items
and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 10% change in foreign currency rates. For a 10% increase/
decrease in the following foreign currencies against Vietnam Dong, the profit before tax in the year would decrease/
increase by the same amount as follows:

31/12/2012 31/12/2011

VND VND

United States Dollar 5,236,926,957 7,541,709,786

Interest rate risk management

The Company has significant interest rate risks arising from interest bearing loans which are arranged. The risk is
managed by the Company by maintaining an appropriate level of borrowings and analyzing market competition
to enjoy favorable interest rates from appropriate lenders.

Interest rate sensitivity

The loan’s sensitivity to interest rate changes which may arise at an appropriate level is presented in the following table.
Assuming all other variables were held constant, if interest rates applicable to floating interest bearing loans had been
200 basis points higher/lower, the Company’s profit before tax would have (decreased)/ increased as follow:

Increase/(decrease)
in basis points

Impact on profit
 before tax

For the year ended 31 December 2012

VND +200 (4,603,925,684)

VND -200 4,603,925,684

For the year ended 31 December 2011

VND +200 (3,659,375,151)

VND -200 3,659,375,151

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
These notes are an integral part of and should be read in conjunction with the accompanying consolidated financial statements

FORM B 09-DN/HN NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
These notes are an integral part of and should be read in conjunction with the accompanying consolidated financial statements

FORM B 09-DN/HN

The way of
green health

100

197
2 - 2012

Annual report
2012

101

FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

TRAPHACO JOINT STOCK COMPANY
75 Yen Ninh Street, Ba Dinh District,
Hanoi, S.R. Vietnam

Consolidated Financial Statements